in net interest income relative to the baseline are defined as the sensitivity. Our simulation incorporates contractual
cash flows and repricing characteristics for all assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet exposures and incorporates the
effects of changing interest rates on the prepayment and attrition rates of certain assets and liabilities. The analysis is
highly dependent upon a variety of assumptions including the repricing characteristics of deposits with
non-contractual maturities. Our simulation does not assume any specific future actions are taken to mitigate the
impacts of changing interest rates.
The net interest income sensitivity tests measure the potential change in our pretax net interest income over the
following twelve months. A number of alternative rate scenarios are tested, including immediate parallel shocks to the
forward yield curve, nonparallel shocks to the forward yield curve, and stresses to certain term points on the yield
curve in isolation to capture and monitor a number of risk types.

98

Edgar Filing: Ally Financial Inc. - Form 10-Q

154

Table of Contents
Management's Discussion and Analysis
Ally Financial Inc. • Form 10-Q

Our twelve-month pretax net interest income sensitivity based on the forward-curve was as follows.
Instantaneous Change in Interest Rates as of ($ in millions) June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013
Parallel rate shifts (relative to the base forward-curve)
 -100 basis points $30 $53
 +100 basis points (122 ) (127 )
 +200 basis points (185 ) (176 )
Ally remains moderately liability sensitive as our simulation models assume liabilities will initially re-price faster than
assets. A material portion of the current interest rate exposure is driven by rate index floors on certain commercial
loans that limit interest income increases until the related rate index rises above the level of the floor. In addition, we
enter into receive-fixed interest rate swaps designated as fair value hedges of certain fixed-rate liabilities including
legacy unsecured debt. These swaps continue to generate positive interest income in the current interest rate
environment, but add to our liability sensitive position. The size, maturity and mix of our hedging activities change